Adjusted net profit attributable to Sistema amounted to RUB 53.4 bln in 2019, compared to RUB 1.1 bln in 2018.

The dynamics of net profit YoY were influenced by the sale of 100% of shares in Leader Invest and its deconsolidation,

the public offering of 18.3% of Detsky Mir shares and reclassification of the remaining stake in Detsky Mir (33.4%) as

investment in associates.

The Group’s CAPEX slightly decreased YoY by 5.2% to RUB 117.6 bln in 2019.

Segment reporting

In our comparison of period-to-period results of operations we analyze changes, developments and trends in revenues

by reference to individual segment revenues. We present our revenues on an aggregated basis after elimination of intra-

segment (between entities in the same segment) transactions, but before intersegment (between entities in different

segments) eliminations. Amounts attributable to individual companies, where appropriate, are shown prior to both intra-

segment and inter-segment eliminations.

The following tables set forth a summary of revenues and operating income by reportable segment for the years ended

31 December 2019 and 2018.

Revenue by segment Years ended 31 December

 RUB millions 2019 % of revenues 2018
% of

revenues

MTS   476,106  72.5%   462,134  73.9%
Segezha Group   58,495  8.9%   57,890  9.3%
RTI   24,740  3.8%   22,886  3.7%
Ozon   -  0.0%   -  0.0%

Corporate   3,341  0.5%   3,196  0.5%
Other   101,833  15.5%   87,837  14.1%
Aggregated revenue   664,515  101.2%   633,943  101.4%
Intersegment eliminations   (7,654) (1.2%)   (8,911) (1.4%)
Total   656,861  100.0%   625,032  100.0%

Operating income by segment Years ended 31 December

 RUB millions 2019

% of total

operating

income

2018

% of total

operating

income

MTS   114,146  132.1%   105,984  97.6%
Segezha Group   8,333  9.6%   8,178  7.5%
RTI   (1,770) (2.0%)   921  0.8%
Ozon   (7,834) (9.1%)   (1,115) (1.0%)
Corporate   (18,781) (21.7%)   (11,946) (11.0%)
Other   (1,404) (1.6%)   9,534  8.8%

Aggregated operating income   92,690  107.3%   111,556  102.7%

19

Intersegment eliminations   (6,273) (7.3%)   (2,978) (2.7%)
Total   86,417  100.0%   108,578  100.0%

Alternative performance measures

Operating Income Before Depreciation and Amortisation (OIBDA) and OIBDA margin. OIBDA represents

operating profit before depreciation and amortisation. OIBDA margin is defined as OIBDA as a percentage of our net

revenues. Our OIBDA may not be similar to OIBDA measures of other companies; is not a measurement under

accounting principles generally accepted under IFRS and should be considered in addition to, but not as a substitute for,

the information contained in our consolidated statement of profit and loss. We believe that OIBDA provides useful